calculating the number and percentage of outstanding shares of the person holding such options, but are not deemed to be outstanding for calculating
the percentage ownership of any other person.

   Applicable percentage ownership in the following table is based on 50,776,293 shares of common stock outstanding as of September 9, 2015.

   Unless otherwise noted below, the address of each person listed on the table is c/o 3850 N. Wilke Road, Arlington Heights, IL 60004.

   Except as described herein and in the information incorporated by reference into this prospectus, no selling stockholder has had any material
transaction or relationship with us or any of our predecessors or affiliates within the past three years.

17

Shares Beneficially
Owned After the

Offering if
Underwriters'

Option is
Exercised in Full

Number of
Shares to be

Sold if
Underwriters'

Option is
Exercised

in Full

Shares Beneficially
Owned Prior to the

Offering

Shares Beneficially
Owned After the

Offering

Number
of

Shares
Offered

Name of Selling Stockholder Shares  Percentage  Shares  Percentage  Shares  Percentage
Entities affiliated with

Adams Street
Partners(1)   9,337,430  18.4%  1,500,000  7,837,430  15.4%  228,192  7,609,238  15.0%

Steven I. Sarowitz(2)   18,957,100  37.3%  1,500,000  17,457,100  34.4%  332,808  17,124,292  33.7%
Julian Grace

Foundation(3)   710,740  1.4%  700,000  10,740  0.0%  —  10,740  0.0%
Peter J. McGrail(4)   648,367  1.3%  40,000  608,367  1.2%  —  608,367  1.2%

(1) Represents 1,062 shares issuable to Jeffrey T. Diehl upon the vesting of restricted stock units within 60 days of September 9, 2015, 1,805,847 shares held by
Adams Street 2006 Direct Fund, L.P., or AS 2006, 2,039,298 shares held by Adams Street 2007 Direct Fund, L.P., or AS 2007, 2,916,394 shares held by
Adams Street 2008 Direct Fund, L.P., or AS 2008, 604,524 shares held by Adams Street 2009 Direct Fund, L.P., or AS 2009, 343,403 shares held by Adams
Street 2010 Direct Fund, L.P., or AS 2010, 275,890 shares held by Adams Street 2011 Direct Fund LP, or AS 2011, 276,871 shares held by Adams Street